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(7 shell Oil Products US

March 4, 2003 % p )( ’}/

4/,_%
Amir Gholami oy o
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ”4/? Oy
- 0 Wy

1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Suite 250 5""7 y
Alameda, California 945026577 ’On,be 903

: . : ”’0//7
Subject: Shell-btanded Service Station 90/65

2120 Montana Street
QOakland, California

Y

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2002 Moniforing Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

perjury, that the mmformation contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or

concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Shell Oil Products US

January 13, 2003

44?,,)

U, e
Mr. Bennett K. Horenstetrt 6}) %, 4/[ & 000
East Bay Municipal Utilities District L, % 4
Environmental Services Division e/)/ 4
PO Box 24055 (4
Oakland, California 94623-1055 eq,%

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Sireet

Oakland, California SO

Fourth Quarter 2002 Self-Monitoring Report
EBMUD Discharge Permit No. 5050670-1

Dear Mr. Horenstein:

During the current reporting period, the groundwater treatment and extracton system at the site
referenced above did not operate. Therefore, the discharge was in compliance with the conditions
specified in the above-referenced East Bay Municipal Utlities District Wastewater Discharge Permit.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments are prepared under my direction
or supetrvision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly
gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based upon my inquiry of the petson or persons
who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete.

1 am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false infotmation, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing viclations.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer
Shell Oil Products US

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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CAMBRIA

January 13, 2003

Mr. Bennett K. Horenstein

Source Control Manager

¢fo Mr. Florencio C. Gonzalez

East Bay Municipal Utilities District
Environmental Services Division
PO Box 24055

Qakland, California 94623-1055

Re: Fourth Quarter 2002 Self-Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street
(Qakland, California
EBMUD Discharge Permit # 5050670-1

Cambria Project # 245-0733-004
Dear Mr. Horenstein:

On behalf of Equilon Enterpriscs LLC dba Shell Qil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria), is providing an update of activities for the groundwater extraction (GWE)
system at the referenced site, in lieu of the Fourth Quarter 2002 Self-Monitoring Report. Discharge
from the GWE system under the EBMUD wastewater discharge permit # 5050670-1 has not yet
begun. Therefore, there is no data to report at this time, as specified by the permit. Cambria
anticipates starting the GWE system by the end of February 2003, Cambria will provide the required
notifications prior to start-up. The start-up information will be provided in the First Quarter 2003
Self-Monitoring Report.

Please contact Jacquelyn Jones at (510) 420-3316 if you require any additional information.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

gakland, CA Jacquelyn Jones

San Ramon, CA Project Geologist

Soenoma, CA F
Vipdas . B

Cambria w ’ lfl

Environmental Matthew W. Derby, P.E,

Technofogy, Inc. Senior Project Engineer

1Nh4 &5th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tet (5100 520-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170




C A M B R | A Mr. Bennett K. Horenstein

January 13, 2003

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell il Products US, P.C. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,.
" Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 -

G:\Qakland 2120 Montanatlnterim Remediation\EBMUD Permit\Quarterly Rerports'2120 Montma 4Q02 EBMUD Self-Monitoring
Report.doc




CAMBRIA

Cambria
Envircnmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

March 4, 2003

Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Qakland, California
Incident #98995740
Cambria Project #245-0733-002

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria} is submitting this groundwater monitoring repoert in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located at the northwest corner of
Montana Street and Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): As recommended in our August 13, 2001 Agency
Response, Cambria began weekly GWE in August 2001 from wells MW-1 and TBW-N using a
vacuum truck. Based on the lack of significant separate-phase hydrocarbons {(SPH) in the wells,
the mobile GWE frequency was reduced from weekly to biweekly in November 2001 and to
monthly in January 2002. Cumulative groundwater purge volume and estimated mass removal
data are presented in Table 1. Figures 3 and 4 show methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
concentrations and mass removal estimates over time for wells MW-1 and TBW-N, respectively.
The cumulative estimated mass of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and MTBE removed
by GWE to date at the site is 11.99 pounds and 6.92 pounds, respectively. Additionally,
approximately 2.68 pounds of SPH have been removed at the site through manual bailing and
GWE.




C A M BRIA Amir Ghoelami

March 4, 2003

FOURTH QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, Californma gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

e ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will check for SPH, gauge and sample all wells, and tabulate

the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Fixed GWE System Installation: Qur September 4, 2002 work plan proposed the installation of
a fixed GWE system at the site. This work plan was approved in a September 19, 2002 Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency letier. System construction began in early February 2003,
and system start-up is currently planned for early March 2003.

Mobile GWE: Mobile GWE will be continued pending fixed GWE system installation at the site.




C A M BR | A Amir Gholami

March 4, 2003

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at
(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

6 Jacquelyn L. Jones
Project Geologist

Yfie D g e

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - MTBE and Mass Removal — Well MW-1
4 - MTBE and Mass Removal — Well TBW-N

Table: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

G:\Oakland 2120 Montana\Qm\dq024dq02q.doc
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Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street
Qakland, California
Incident #98895740




Date DTW - it Figure 3

03/23/01 12.25 MTBE and Mass Removal
05/31/01 12.22
06/27/01 13.00 Well MW-1
070/9/01 13.17
09/25/01 14.27 Monitoring Date
11/20/01 13.49
12/05/01 11.32 8 N N a
& & 8 N & aQ §
03/01/02 13.22 (9{19 \09“ RUK ‘:@@ & @Q {19% {19& @@Q (.9& ,@9
06/06/02 12.99 LR O P ofF R & Ry KR o RO
07!16102 1337 50 L A A 1 ! L i L 1 1 i i L " 1 L L n " L " 50 000
09/06/02 1330 7 ' ‘ ‘ ' ' - - ‘ ' ' - s ‘ - - - . . . ‘ ,
12/12/03 13.78
SPH detected
intermittently beginning
B/
40+
9
.g 40,000 o
[ =
33071 °
= g
.;u B
5 &
E ) o
§ Begin GWE E
. 201 08/23/01 8]
A 1T}
= 20,000 @
=
10+
0.0 : - : = 0

I T T T R S Vg VR VR W R A o
VacopsDate & ¢ & & ¢ & & & FE IS LIS &

M__"I:BE mass removed —&— MTBE Concentration ‘

2120 Montana Street, Oakland G-\Oakland 2120 MontaratVae OpstMTBE graphsiaq0z




Figure 4
MTBE and Mass Removal )

Date DTW - ft Well TBW-N

09/25/01 12.25
11/20/01 1213

Monitoring Date
12/06/01  11.51

0301702 11.88 . N o o o &
06/08/02  12.48 & & S & § $ 3
07118/02 1239 & & 8 & & o o
09/06/02  12.36 @ N > @ @ N
12/12/02 Na 30 ; * : : 40,000
A
30,000 __
-
.'é' 2.0 £
=
5 5
= %
= B
3 20,000
E =
(]
& 3
o Begin GWE wl
s 1.0
E: 08/23/01 @
10,000 =
0.0 - )

& & N & b 33 3 3 v v 3 3\ \ A5 A5 A3 A% & ]
S 2 &
VacOps Date ?gcz? ‘%QQS) Oc‘»‘p ‘@9 Oeé) gé‘p Ly @ép 7@“9 & 5&“9 ‘5&9 @99 c}gp o“"? QPAQ 0009 5"’(\9 &

|EMTBE mass rémoved A MTBE Concentration ‘

2120 Montana Street, Oakland G-\Oakland 2120 Montena\Vac Ops\MTBE graphsidqo2




CAMBRIA®

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Oakland, California

IFFPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (pph) {pounds) (pounds} {ppb} {pounds) {pounds)
08/23/01 MW-1 100 100 03/23/01 16,600 0.01385 0.01385 753 0.00063 0.00063 27.500 0.02295 0.02295
08/30/01 MW-1 40 140 03/23/01 16,600 0.00554 0.01939 753 0.00025 0.00088 27,500 0.00918 0.03213
09/09/01 MW-1 500 640 03/23/01 16,600 0.06926 0.08865 753 0.00314 0.00402 27,500 0.11473 0.14686
09/21/01 MW-1 320 960 03/23/01 16,600 0.04433 0.13298 753 0.00201 0.00603 27,500 0.07343 0.22029
(9/25/01 MW-1 600 1,560 03/23/01 16,600 0.08311 0.21609 753 0.00377 0.00980 27,500 0.13768 0.35797
10/05/01 MW-1 362 1,922 03/23/01 16,600 0.05014 0.26623 753 0.00227 0.01208 27,500 0.08307 0.44104
10/12/01 MW-1 700 2,622 03/23/01 16,600 0.09696 0.36319 753 0.00440 0.01647 27,500 0.16063 0.60167
10/19/01 MW-1 350 2,972 03/23/01 16,600 0.04848 0.41167 753 0.00220 0.01867 27,500 0.08031 0.68198
10/29/01 MW-1 1,995 4,967 03/23/01 16,600 0.27634 0.68801 753 0.01254 0.03121 27,500 0.45779 1.13978
11/02/01 MW-1 700 5,667 03/23/01 16,600 0.09696 0.78497 753 0.00440 0.03561 27.500 0.16063 1.30041
11/16/01 MW-1 300 6,467 03/23/01 16,600 0.11081 0.89579 753 0.00503 0.04063 27,500 0.18358 1.48398
11/30/01 MW-1 900 1.367 03/23/01 16,600 G.12466 1.02045 753 0.00565 0.04629 27,500 0.20852 1.69050
12/14/01 MW-1 300 7,667 03/23/01 16,600 0.04155 1.06200 753 0.0018% 0.04817 27.500 0.06884 1.75934
12/28/01 MW-1 250 7.917 03/23/01 16,600 0.03453 1.09663 753 0.00157 0.04974 27,500 0.05737 1.81671
01/12/02 MW-1 1,300 9,217 03/23/01 16,600 0.18007 1.27670 753 0.00817 0.05791 27,500 0.29831 2.11502
02/14/02 MW-1 950 10,167 03/23/01 16,600 0.13159 1.40830 753 0.00597 0.06388 27,500 0.21800 2.33302
03/11/02*% MW-1 1,258 11,425 03/23/01 16,600 0.17425 1.58255 753 0.00790 0.07179 27,500 0.28867 2,62169
04/01/02 MW-1 791 12,216 03/23/01 16,600 0.10957 1.69212 753 0.00497 0.07676 27,500 0.18151 2.80320
05/01/02 MW-1 60 12,276 03/23/01 16,600 0.00831 1.70043 753 0.00038 0.07713 27,500 0.01377 2.81697
06/05/02 MW-1 643 12,919 03/23/01 16,600 0.08907 1.78949 753 0.00404 0.08117 27,500 0.14755 2.96452
07/11/02 MW-1 400 13,319 03/23/01 16,600 0.05541 1.84490 753 0.00251 0.08369 27,500 0.09179 3.05631
08/12/02 MW-1 1,300 14,619 03/23/01 16,600 0.18007 2.02497 753 0.00817 0.09186 27,500 0.29831 3.35462
09/09/02 MW-1 300 15,119 03/23/01 16,600 0.06926 2.09423 753 0.00314 0.09500 27,500 0.11473 3.46935
10/08/02 MW-1 117 15,236 03/23/01 16,600 0.01621 2.11043 753 0.00037 0.09536 27,500 0.02685 3.49620
11/09/02 MW-1 173 15,409 03/23/01 16,600 0.02396 2.13440 753 0.00054 0.09591 27,500 0.03970 3.53590
12/13/02 MW-1 885 16,294 03/23/01 16,600 0.12259 2.25698 753 0.00278 0.09869 27,500 0.20308 3.73898
01/08/03 MW-1 1,151 17,445 03/23/01 16,600 0.15943 241642 753 0.00362 0.10230 27,500 0.26412 4.00310
02/05/03 MW-1 0 17,445 03/23/01 16,600 0.00000 2.41642 753 0.00000 0.10230 27,500 0.00000 4.00310

g:\oakland2120montana\vacopsimass removal.xds ' Page 1of 3




CAMBRIA
Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Oakland, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) (gal) Sampled {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (pph} {pounds) {pounds} {ppb) {pounds) {pounds})
08/23/01 TBW-N 85 85 09/25/¢1 120,000 0.08511 0.08511 3,200 0.00227 0.00227 31,000 0.02159 0.02199
08/30/01 TBW-N 0 35 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.08511 3,200 0,00000 0.00227 31,000 0.00000 0.02199
09/09/01 TBW-N 0 85 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0,08511 3,200 0.00000 0.00227 31,000 0.00000 0.02199
09/21/01 TBW-N 200 285 09/25/01 120,000 0.20026 0.28538 3,200 0.00534 0.00761 31,000 0.05174 0.07372
09/29/01 TBW-N 0 285 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.28538 3,200 0.00000 0.00761 31,000 0.00000 0.07372
10/03/01 TBW-N 0 285 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.28538 3,200 0.00000 0.00761 31,000 0.00000 0.07372
10/12/01 TBW-N 100 385 09/25/01 120,000 0.10013 0.38551 3,200 0.00267 0.01028 31,000 0.02587 0.09959
10/19/01 TBW-N 0 385 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.38551 3,200 0.00000 0.01028 31,000 0.00000 0.09959
10/29/01 TBW-N 5 390 09/25/01 120,000 0.00501 0.39052 3,200 0.00013 0.01041 31,000 0.00129 0.10088
11/02/01 TBW-N 10 400 09/25/01 120,000 0.01001 0.40053 3,200 0.00027 0.010638 31,000 0.00259 0.10347
11/16/01 TBW-N 400 800 09/25/01 120,000 0.40053 0.80106 3,200 0.01068 0.02136 31,000 0.10347 0.20694
11/30/01 TBW-N 1,100 1,900 11/20/01 72,000 0.66087 1.46193 2,200 0.02019 0.04155 35,000 0.32126 0.52820
12/14/01 TBW-N 2,000 3,900 12/05/01 76,000 1.26834 2.73027 1,600 0.02670 0.06826 30,000 0.50066 1.02886
12/28/01 TBW-N 300 4,700 12/05/01 76,000 0.50734 3.23761 1,600 0.01068 0.07894 30,000 0.20026 1.22912
01/12/02 TBW-N 1,300 6,000 12/05/01 76,000 0.82442 4,06203 1,600 0.01736 0.09629 30,000 0.32543 1.55455
02/14/02 TBW-N 582 6,582 12/05/01 76,000 0.36909 443112 1,600 0.00777 0.10406 30,000 0.14569 1.70025
03/11/02* TBW-N 338 7,420 03/01/02 91,000 0.63632 5.06744 1,200 0.00839 0.11246 29,000 0.20278 1.90303
04/01/02 TBW-N 700 8,120 03/01/02 91,000 0.53134 3.59898 1,200 0.00701 0.11946 29,000 0.16939 2.07242
05/01/02 TBW-N 801 8,921 03/01/02 91,000 0.60823 6.20721 1,200 0.00802 0.12749 29,000 0.19383 2.26625
06/05/02 TBW-N 400 9,321 06/06/02 100,000 0.33377 6.54098 2,100 0,00701 0.13449 18,000 0.06003 2.32633
0711402 TBW-N 672 9,993 06/06/02 100,060 0.56074 7.10172 2,100 001178 0.14627 18,000 0.10093 2.42726
08/12/02 TBW-N 165 10,158 06/06/02 100,000 0.13768 7.23540 2,100 0.00289 0.14916 18,000 0.02478 2.45208
09/09/02 TBW-N 272 10,430 09/06/02 69,000 0.15661 7.39601 870 0.00197 0.15114 17,000 0.03858 2.49063
10/08/02 TBW-N 272 10,702 09/06/02 69,000 0.15661 7.55262 870 0.00197 0.15311 17,000 0.03858 2,52922
11/05/02 TBW-N 800 11,502 (9/06/02 69,000 0.46061 8.01323 870 0.00581 0.15892 17,000 0.11348 2.64270
12/13/02 TBW-N 700 12,202 12/19/02 110,000 0.64252 8.63574 1,900 0.01110 0.17002 19,000 0.11098 2.75368
01/08/03 TBW-N 1,000 13,202 12/19/02 110,000 0.91788 9.57362 1,900 0.01585 0.18587 19,000 0.15854 291222
02/05/03 TBW-N 0 13,202 12/19/02 110,000 0.00000 9.57362 1,900 0.00000 0.18537 19,000 0.00000 291222

g\oakiand2120montanatvacops\mass remaval.xls Page 2 of 3




CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTRBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTRBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Pate
Purged 1D {gah) {(gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds)  (pounds) {pph) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) (pounds)

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MtBE = Methy] tert-buty! ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gaf = Gallons

* = Yolume pumped estimated.

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x concentration (ng/L) x (z10°ug) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/ce) x 9.339 (coxlbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method B260

Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation,
Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Onyx. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.

g:\oaklandz12bmontana\vacops\mass remaval.xla Page 3 of 3




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TECH SERVICES. OSAN JOSE, CA 85112-1105
————samsas  (408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www,blainetech.com

Jarmary 16, 2003
Karen Pétryna
Shell il Products US
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869
7 Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
- Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on December 12 and 19, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 021212-SS-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic ﬁéld information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in'the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
- the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimium, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/jt

" attachments:. Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS :
Shell-branded Service Station .
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA
. « . ‘| MTBE |- MTBE | - Depthto | GW . SPH
l WellID | Date .| TPPH | ..B T “E .| X 8020 | 8260 | TOC | "Water | Elevation | Thickness
" {ugll) {ugh) {ugh) (uglL) (ug/L) (ug_fl.) (ug/L) {MSL) {ft) {MSL) (ft)
MW-1 | 03/19/3001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 12.14 147.45 ND
MW-1 03/23/2001 | 186,600 753 1,720 407 2,330 NA 27,500 159.59 12.25 147.34 ND
MW-1 05/31/2001 | <20,000d { 1,000d g20d 4904 2,000d NA 54,000d 161.13 12.22 148,91 ND
MW-1 06/27/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 13.00b NA ND
MW-1 07/09/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 1317 146.67 0.31
MW-1 09/25/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 14,27 145,66 0.43
MW-1 11/20/2001 [ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 169,59 13.49 146.14 0.05
MW-1 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159,59 11.32 148,31 0.05
MW-1 (3/01/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159,59 13.22 146.56 0.24
MW-1 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 12.99 147.00 0.50
MW-1 07/16/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 169.59 13.37 146,22 ND
MW-1 09/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.57 13.30 146.70 0.54
MW-1 121212002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.57 13.78 146.61 1.03
MW-2 | 03/19/3001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 158.03 11.60 146.43 ND
MW-2 | 03/23/2001 4,450 280 41.0 62.1 63.0 NA 16,600 158.03 11.76 146.27 ND
MW-2 | 05/31/2001 | <20,000a 820a <200a <200a <200a NA 63,0002 158.03 11.40 146.63 ND
MW-2 | 06/27/2001 | <50,000 610 4.0 13 9.2 NA 47,000 158.03 12.65 145.38 ND
MW-2 | 09/25/2001 | <2,000 41 <20 <20 <20 NA 6,400 158.03 12.89 145.14 ND
MW-2 | 12/05/2001 | <2,000 74 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,400 168.03 10.40 147.63 ND
MW-2 | 03/01/2002 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 2,900 158.03 11.52 146.51 ND
Mw-2 | 06/06/2002 | <5,000 210 <50 <50 <50 NA 23,000 158.03 12,15 145,88 ND
Mw-2 | 07A86/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 158.03 12.25 145.78 ND
Mw-2 | ag/oe/2002 | <2000 56 <20 <20 <20 NA 11,000 158.01 12.44 145.57 ND
MW-2 | 121212002 | <2,500 80 <25 <25 <25 NA 13,000 158.01 12.53 145.48 ND
MW-3 | 03/19/3001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 161.13 11.42 149,71 ND
MW-3 | 03/23/2001 <50,0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 1.26 161.13 11.42 149.71 ND
Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA
| - MTBE | MIBE _ Depthto | GW- . - SPH
Well ID Date TPPH B T E. X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness
' (ugl (ugl) wgh) | (ugh) {ugh) (ugl) (ugh) (MSL) (ft) (MSL) . (ft.)
Mw-3 | 05/31/2001 | <500 <0.50e | <0.50e | <0.50e | <0.50e NA <5.06 159,59 13.00 146.59 ND
MW-3 06/27/2001 <50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 1671.13 12.32 148.81 ND
MW-3 09/25/2001 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0,50 <0,50 NA <(.50 161.13 12.60 148.63 ND
MW-3 | 12/05/2001 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 161.13 10,13 151.00 ND
 Mw-3 | 03/01/2002 [ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.73 NA <5.0 161.13 11,63 149.50 ND
MW-3 06/06/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 161.13 11.55 149 .58 ND
MW-3 07/16/2002 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 161.13 11.72 149 41 ND
~ Mw-3_ | 0962002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 161.11 12.24 148.87 ND
MW-3 1212/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 161.11 1218 148.93 ND
MW-4 0710/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NM 13.19 NA ND
MW-4 | 07186/2002 | 800 1.1 1.1 2.6 2.4 NA 450 NM 13.56 NA ND
Mw-4 | 09/06/2002 | 1,100 3.0 1.8 8.0 4.6 NA 110 160.09 13.67 146.42 ND
MwW-4 121 2/2002 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 940 160.09 14.06 146.03 ND
MW-5 07A10/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NM 12.22 NA ND
MW-5 07/16/2002 6,100 65 7.2 100 130 NA 410 NM 12.50 NA ND
MW-5 | 09/06/2002 | 5,900 100 8.1 41 32 NA 230 158.25 12.77 145.48 ND
MW-5 | 121212002 | 4,900 70 5.7 25 17 NA 280 158.25 12.71 145.54 ND
TBW-N  109/25/2001 ¢| 120,000 | 3,200 2,800 4,000 18,000 NA 31,000 NM 12.25 NM ND
TBW-N | 11/20/2001 | 72,000 2,200 3,600 2,600 14,000 NA 35,000 NM 12.13 NM ND
TBW-N | 12/05/2001 | 76,000 1,600 3,200 2,900 15,000 NA 30,000 NM 11,51 NM ND
TBW-N 03/01/2002 91,000 1,200 4,200 2,800 14,000 NA 28,000 NM 11.88 NM ND
TBW-N 06/06/2002 | 100,000 2,100 8,200 3,400 17,000 MNA 18,000 NM 12.48 NM ND
TBW-N 07/16/2002 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NM 12.39 NM ND
TBW-N 08/06/2002 638,000 870 4,800 2,300 11,000 NA 17,000 161.26 12.36 148.90 ND
TBW-N__| 1212/2002 [Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 161.26 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
: 2120 Montana Street
- Oakland, CA

MTBE.

, K MTBE . . | Depthto GW SPH
-Well ID l Date |- TPPH B- - T “E . X - 8020 8260 .-TOC - | « Water | Elevation | Thickness

{ug/.) {ugi.) (ugi) (ugl) {ugh. {ugl) (uglL} {(MSL) (it.) (MSL) {ft.)

| TBwN [12n9/2002] 110000 | 1,900 | 13000 [ 3100 [ 18000 [ NA | 19000 | 16126 | 1082 | 15044 | NA

Abbreviations;

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 31, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzens, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to May 31, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elavation

GW = Groundwater

TBW-N = tank backfill well-north

NA = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected

NM = Not measured

ug/L = parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

Notes:

a = Resampled on June 27, 2001, due to possible mislabeling.

b = Separate phase hydrocarbons encountered during purge; groundwater elevation may not be accurate.

¢ = Sample TBW-N was analyzed once within hald time, but the analyte concentraticns all exceeded the instrument working ranges. The sample was diluted and
re-analyzed out of hold ime. The diluted analysis is reported because it more accurately reflects the concentrations present

d = These results are listed as MW-3 on anatytical report due to possible misiabeling in field or labaratory. Resampled on June 27, 2001, to confirn mislabeling.
& = These results are listed as MW-1 on analytical report due to possible mislabeling in field or laboratory. Resampled on June 27, 2001, to confirm mislabeling.
Survey data provided by Cambria Environmental Technology, May 2001.

Site surveyed February 12 and June 286, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

When separate phase hydrocarbons are present, ground water elevation is ad justed using the relation:

corrected ground water elevation = Top-of-casing elevation - depth to water + (0.8 x hydrocarbon thickness).

Page 3




:' Report Number : 30525
T Date: 12/27/02

@ ANALYTICAL 1ic

Leon Gearhart

Bilaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Project Name : 2120 Montana Street, Oakland
Project Number : 021219-RH3

P.O. Number : 98995740

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

™

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 30525

IF F Date: 12/27/02
ANALYTICAL vie

Project Name : 2120 Montana Street, Oakland
Project Number : 021219-RH3

Sample : TBW-N Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 30525-01
Sample Date :12/19/02
Method )
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Methad Analyzed
Benzene 1900 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27102
Toluene 13000 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12127102
Ethylbenzene 3100 50 ug/l EPA 8250B 12/27/02
Total Xylenes 18000 50 ugf/L EPA 8260B 12/27/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 19000 500 ugiL EPA 8260B 12/27/02
TPH as Gasoline 110000 5000 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/27/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/27/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/27/02

Vut

Approved By: J!gél Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—29;{— 1800




Report Number: 30525

QC Report: Method Blank Data Date: 12/27/02
ProjectName: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland
Project Number: 021219-RH3

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Meathod Analyzed Parameter Valus Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzena <0.50 Q.50 uglL EPAB260B  12/26/02
Toluene < {0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B 12/26/02
Ethylbenzene < (.50 Q.50 ugl. EPAB260B 12/26/02
Total Xylenes . <0.50 0.50 ugl EPAB2608 12/26/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ugll EPAB260B 12/26/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugl, EPAB260B 12/26/02
Toluense - dB (Surr) 97.3 % EPA B2G0B 12/26/02
4-Bromoflucrobenzens (Surr) 100 % EPA B2608B 12/26/02

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis. CA95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 30525 -
QC Report: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date. 12/27/02 .

ProjectName: 2120 Montana Street,
Project Number: 021219-RH3

. . Dupticate Spiked .
. Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
] . Spike Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike up. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Paramsater Sample Value Level Level Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 30566-04 <050  40.0 40.0 40.7 394 ugl. EPAB260B 12/26/02 102 98.5 3.22 70-130 25
Toluene 30566-04 <050  40.0 40.0 40.2 392 ugh. EPAS8260B 12/26/02 100 97.9 2.57 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 3056604 <5.0 200 200 209 201 ugh. EPAB260B 12/26/02 104 101 3.58 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 30666-04 <0.60 40.0 40.0 48.4 46.8 ugl EPAS8260B 12/26/02 121 117 3.48 70-130 25

Approved By: J@I Kift |

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 30525
QC Report: Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 12/27/02

ProjectName: 2120 Montana Street,
Project Number: 021219-RH3

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recow. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ugl EPAB8260B 12/26/02 98.7 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugi EPAB260B 12/26/02 974 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugiL EPAB8260B 12/26/02 108 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugi EPAB260B 12/26/02 116 70-130

t

T

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By. ft‘TE' Kiff 3
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. lFF Report Number : 30382
‘ Date :  12/24/02

\ANALYTICAL Lic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 2120 Montana Street, Oakland
Project Number : 021212-SS2

P.O. Number: 98395740

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documentad chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd 8t Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




¥ — , Report Number : 30382
i\ .’FF Date: 12/24/02

R ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name: 2120 Montana Street, Qakland

Project Number : 021212-$S2

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30382-01
Sample Date :12/12/02
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Anaiyzed
Benzene 80 25 ug/L EPA 82608 12/21/02
Toluene <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/21/02
Ethylbenzene <25 25 ug/L EPA 82608 1221702
Total Xylenes <25 25 ug/l. EPA 82608 12/21/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 13000 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/21/02
TPH as Gasoline < 2500 2500 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/21/02
Toluene - d§ (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/21/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/21/02
Sample : MW-3 _ Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30382-02

Sample Date :12/12/02

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/16/02
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/16/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/16/02
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr} 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/16/02

Approved By: J}S‘ PRI |
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-#800




Report Number : 30382
Date : 12/24/02

ANALYTICAL tic
Project Name : 2120 Montana Street, Oakland
Project Number : 021212-SS2

Sample : MW-4 Matrix ;: Water Lab Number : 30382-03
Sample Date :12/12/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/16/02
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12{16/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 940 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/18/02
TPH as Gasoline 130 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/16/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30382-04

Sample Date :12{12/02

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 70 2.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 12/21/02
Toluene 57 20 ug/L. EPA 8260B 12/21/02
Ethylbenzene 25 2.0 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12121/02
Total Xylenes 17 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/21/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 280 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/21/02
TPH as Gasoline 4900 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/21/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/21/02
4-Bromofluorchenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/21/02

Yl A

Approved By: Jé“‘ |Kiff |
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29]-4800




Report Number: 30382 -
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 12/24/02 -
Project Name : 2120 Montana Street, Oakland
Project Number: 021212-SS2

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Yalye Limit Units Method _ Analvzed
Benzene <0,50 0.50 ugiL EPAB260B 1219/02
Toluene < 0,50 0.50 ugh. EPAB260B 12/18/02
Ethyibenzene < Q.50 0.50 ugh EPAB260B 12/19/02
Total Xylenss < 0,50 0,50 ugi EPABZ260B 12A159/02
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugfl. EPAB8260B 12A9/02
TPH as Gasdline <50 50 gL EPA 82608 12H9/02
Toluene - dB (Sur) 112 % EPA8260B 12H9/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % EPAS260B 12M9/02
Benzens <0.50 0.50 ugl EPA B260B 12M6/02
Toluena < 0.50 0.50 ugl EPAB260B 12A6/02
Ethylbenzena <0.50 Q.50 ugl EPAB260B 12M16/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPAB2608 12M16/02
Methyl-tbutyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 gL EPAB260B 12A6/02
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugl EPAB260B 12116402
Teluene - d8 (Surr) 97.3 % EPAB260B 12/16/02
4-Bromcfiuorobenzens (Surr) 104 % EPABZ60B 12/16/02

W

Approved By Joeél Kiff \

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis. CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 30382
QC Report: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 12/24/02

ProjectName: 2120 Montana Street,
Project Number: 021212-S82

Duplicate Spiked _
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value  Level Level Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 30430-01 63 40.0 39.8 97.5 93.6 ugl. EPAS8260B 12M8/02 86.5 771 11.5 70130 25
Toluene 30430-01 0.60 40.0 39.8 37.5 37.1 ugl EPAS8260B 12M98/02 922 91.8 0.380 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 30430-01 25 200 199 211 210 ugl. EPAS8260B 1219/02 93.2 93.4 0.210 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 30430-01 1.7 40.0 39.8 34.9 353 ughl. EPAB260B 12A9/02 8289 84.3 1.67 70-130 25 ‘
\
Benzene 30364-02 <050  40.0 40.0 39.2 ag.2 ugl. EPAB260B 12/16/02 98.0 95.5 258 70-130 25 i
Toluene 30364-02 <050  40.0 40.0 39.1 38.2 ugl. EPAB260B 12A6/02 97.7 955 228 70-130 25 i
Tert-Butanol 30384-02 380 200 200 582 594 ugl. EPAB260B 12H6/02 103 109 5.50 70130 25 |

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 30364-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 39.6 39.3 ugl EPA8260B 12A6/02 99.0 98.3 0735 70130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd 51, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 30382
QC Report ; Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 12/24/02 .

ProjectName: 2120 Montana Street,
Project Number: 021212-SS2

LCS

LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 20.0 ugl EPAB260B 12419802 97.2 70-130
Toluene 20.0 ugi EPA8260B 12419/402 93.3 70-130
Tert-Butanol 100 ugie EPA8260B 12/9/02 938 70130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 20.0 ugfL EPA8260B 12/19/02 76.0 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ugfL EPAB260B 12/16/02 258 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugi EPAB8260B 1216/02 856 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugiL EPA8260B 1241602 90.1 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ugh. EPA8260B 12M16/02 986.3 70130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By {Jt‘gel Ki
\/
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PIOJEGt# ml?—m 26‘3 ' -'

WELL GAUG]NG DATA

Date

!Z/mfoz-

Che:nt SFM_H T

- WellID

Wall

Bize |

'Shéan /-

“Depthto |-
Immiscible

-Iiiqmisqibla

Removed
(ml)

De,ptﬁ to ﬁhter

" | Immiscibles{. .-

Depth to well
buttom (ﬁ.)

Survey

. 0

Tgw- &/

(in). |

Qdor. .

Liguid (f)

Liquid tft.)

‘-“-.'_‘.f_‘-?__ =

l?:v 13

'Biaing Tech Séfvicas, ._lnc.'_'i=680 Rp_g_el_'s:ﬁve;., San Jose,'_Q,A'951 12 (408) 573—0555

Point: TOB| -




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# pnz219-pp3 Site! 2120 Wlontsua S+, Dakls nd
Sampler: g#,m H Date: )19 /Dl *

Well LD, gppepd Tpw-n/ Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6

Total Well Depth (TD): 3.2 Depth to Water (DTWY): (5 F2_

Depib to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @@ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vsi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .70

Purge Method: . Walerra Sampling Method:
1

sposable Bailer Peristalic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extaction Pump Extroction Port
Eleclric Submersible - Other Dedicated Tubing
T : Other:

Woll Dimneter WMuiliplier Well Dimnetey  Moliiplier

. A
TE}E‘E&\?M(GMMX Speciﬁz Votmms cm::i)d VUII?H?LSAAI - o - i’ 0165
' ' Cond Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) [ pH (mS OI‘@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
e [e‘)?’ 5.4 1340 v 180" Le - b ble ;' gg’}ﬁ. : [M'm,wpdw
e | (1% 54 50 | Vaoo |32 noon
| 613 | nal 124 | Y.>  lde N
Did well dewater? Yes (ﬁ@ Gallons actually evacuated: ¢.§
Sampling Date: ‘1_' t‘l'olr Samplmg Time: I%UO Dep(h to Water: 0. 37
Sampie LD.: ‘ﬁo‘g-]é— Thov-n/ Laboratory: C\rr / SPL - Other
Anunalyzed for: '{PTI(C-;) /ﬁ'ﬁf}a @ TPH-D  Other:
EBLD. (if apphcablc) Thne Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for:. TPH.G BTEX WTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: _ my Posl-purge: ) mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




‘WELL GAUGE\TG DATA

PIO_}ECT. # a}‘ ?—"7- "% J” Date ‘ J..,[;,-{o 'j_.... . C].lﬂ]lt _gfﬁ,l_.

site_ 20 NFM- P ﬂ— &WND

b e Thcknesa V:pl_umﬂuf ST PRI T
Well. { | Depthito .| " -of | Imiscibles] - L L . Burvey
Size. Shaen! Immlsmble Imnuscible Removed Depthtu wnter Depth to well | Point: TOB|

- Well I - (in.') Odur qumd (ft.) quuld (ft.) (ml} (ﬂ:) buttom {f:.) @ L

ot |2 fome 1215 |15 .J'fw #® Lo | ) |

M_W’?-:- s : \1 5'3 : 20.-00 op

-"-l’.l. \% :20 lf

:

 Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  oziz212 -56 2~ Site: SHyy,

Sampler: geoc Date:  |>-f>fo -

Well LD gy « | Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8 _

Total Well Depth (T.‘D).: 2% .S Depth to Water (DTW): 3. 7%

Depth to Free Product: 215 Thickness of Free Product (feet): {-03

Referenced to: (CD)  omie  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ys| HACH

DTW with 80% Recha;;-[r(ﬁai ght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}:

Purge Method:  Bailer Atcrma Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispesable Builer Poristallic isposabjeBailer

Middleburg Extraclion Pump

Electric Submersible Other dicated Tubing
o —_—
fﬁ) Othes:
: e D i Well Gl il
/ 1" i " 065
- . L] n
(Gals.) X 5 = Gals, ; g;: Sﬂ Hi: e p,063
I Cnse Volume Specified Yolames  Caleulaled Volume ) ther s A
Cond. Turbidity |
Time Temp (F) | pHl (mS or pS) (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations

103 off oodcr PRGENT: UMASLY Y g,wb(:'

Did well dewaler?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: oz~  Sampling Time: Depth to w

Sampie IL.D.: pw —| Laboratory: @/SPL Other,
Analyzed for:m'rmm Other: }M

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Tie /I)u]’ﬂi/cate LI, {if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G  BTEX MTBE TP#D  Other

D.0O. (if req'd): | P;'c-purge: // | e, Post-purge: "h.
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre'—l}}mgé; mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech 5 ces, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 5435-7598




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# poz)z12-522~ Site: gy,

Sampler: ¢poctt— Dale: |;-—{[ ';/ 22—

Well LD.. g <2 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depits (TD): 26.00 Depth to Water (DTW): 2.5

Deplii to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: VE)  ome  |D.O. Meter (if reqd): ¥si HACH
DTW with §0% Récﬁaa(}lei ght of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: ="

Nurge Method: @ Walerrs Sampling Method:
isposable Builer Peristallic Disposable Bailer

Middleburg Extraction Fump Exlraction Poit
Electria Submersibic Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dinnelep  Multiplicr Well Dinmeler  Multiplier
_ 3 2. 1 B 0.04 4 0,65
] 2 (Gals) X = . Gals. 1: 116 6" 147 .
Cuse Volume Specified Volumes  Caloulated Volume ’ 07 Eiher rathue’ * 0,163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pM (ms ﬂf@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
12 l%'S' .0 750 > e Ve 2 cltowoy
. ar
[1oF k. [9 | %00 >200 2.y
. ol
(o (%% | b9 gyv ¥ 200 3. P
Jid well dewater?  Yes ( No Gallons actually evacuated: 3, &
Sﬂ]ﬁp]i]]g Datf;”’h)__l 02— S{lll']pliﬂg Time: ‘( [ 2 Dﬁpﬂl toc Walter: Is’; ,5- (‘(ch %lb)
Sample LD.: - piv — 2— Laboratory: @ SPL  Ofther
Analyzed for:ﬁ; BTEX MTBE ) TPH-D  Other:
3B 1.D. (if applicable): L Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
2.0. (if req'd): | Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: ¥y
D.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: myv Post-purge: : my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 543-7558
MO Ly




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHERT

LN S B

BTIS# oziz12 -5¢2—

Site!  ghgp

Sampler: goocH—

Date:  y>-fy>-fo -

Well LD.: g0 ~ 3

'Wc—:llDiamatcr:@ 3 4 6 8§

Total Well Depth (TD):  zo. (|

Depth to Water (DTW): (2. 1%

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced lo; AWVCD)  omde  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysi HAGH
K 3 At ar Tt A - ! .
2TW with 80 /Q-BQCI"HBE [(Height of Water Colurmn x 0.20) + DTW]): 3,17 |
urge Method: [ Boilee” Walarra Saompling Method: Bail
Disposable Boiler Peristallic Disposable Bailer
Middlelnrg Exieaclion Pump =y Extraction Port
Electiic Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
' - - VIWEI] Dijgmeter __ Multiplier Well Dimneler  Muliiplicr
" .04 LM n.65
AL E (Gals.) X 5 B "-':'-c[ (als. ’ - ?ulg g“u.cr :—::l-ilnsz*ﬂ 63
Case Volume Specificd Volomes  Coleulaled Volume :
o Cond. Turbidity ,
Time Temp {"F) pH {mS or 1S (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observalions
lize | 201 7.0 | b%O >260 -2 . |cowdy
H "
2 | 200 7.0 bl >0 | 2.%
N f
Ul | 200 [To | Lgs 200 | Yo

2id well dewater? Yes @

Gallong actually evacuated:

sampling Date: | fp-] o2~ E'meliug Time: “-bl—-}, Depth to Water: {4.70 @g{'n}- eT.
sample LD pww -~ % Laboraltury: @ SPL  Other

Analyzed furzm BTEX MTB@ TPH-D  Other o

iB LD. (ifa_p[ilicablﬂ): @ Fiwre Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TrH-G BTEX MTBE TPU-D Olhen

D.0. {if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: ™,
DLR.P. (ifreq'd): * Pre-purge: my Post-purge: . mVy

3laine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7998




” i T i‘. .: (

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SAEET

B3TS#  oz1212 -552- Site: s
Sampler: 5DDGH': Datc: 1;—{(:—/93_
Well LD.: g0 o Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
1
Total Well Depth (TD):  13.4¢ Depth to Water (DTW): jd.ofp
Jepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (FVE)  Gude D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
JTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}:  |¢7 22
‘wrge Method:  Bailer Walcrr Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristallic Disposable Bailer
Middlch Extraction Pump Extraction Mot
@ﬁ@ Olher Dedicated Tubing
_ " Cther:
: ’ Welt Digmeter _ Mulliphicr Well Oimngler___Muliiplier,
) " .04 a4 0.65
ﬂc (Gals) X - 3 = |2 cials, r .16 ¢ -
Case Vdlume - Specified Yolumes  Cnleulitled Volume ! 037 Ehher i’ * 6.163
_ Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F} | pi (m8 ur(}f@ {(NTUs) Gals. Removes QOhservations
N3z | \1.57 |70 | 7o &9 Y poposT LT
well,_obwpnael @ | & sal. ope? 1170
11 4% G- |0 | 175 >2-00 ——— | pA8 (D
Jid well dewater? ( Y:es‘> No Gallons actually evacuated: &
, il
sampling Date: ) bp-[o 2~  Sampling Time: ) 5D Depth to Water: 7,07 @ s\&F Dipet”
sample 1.D.:  pw ~ U Laboratory: ﬂ(,@ SPL  Other
\nalyzed fm‘:ﬁmj; BTEX MTIE) TPH-D  Olher:
3B L.D. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
3.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge! 8. Past-purge: ™y,
JRP. (ifreq'd).  Pre-purge: mv Posl-purge: . mV

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7958
P Lad BMUT  wA-
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # o021z -562-

Site: gt

[{Date:

>{>o 2

Sampler: ¢poc H=
Well 1D.: pw -~ 5

Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 14.%p

Depth to Water (DTW): 13 1]

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feel):

Referenced to: Grade

)

HACH

D.0. Meter (if req'd): YST

e

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Nurge Method: Waterra Sompling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristallic Disposable Bailer
- Middleburg Extraction Pump Gxtrnction Port
Eleciric Bubmersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Otler:
Wal| Digny iijalier. Well inlig
’ 3 i" 0.0 4" .65
1 Z— (Gals) X = %. h Gals. r 016 " 147
L1 —_— " P 3
Caose Volume Specified Volumes  Caleuliled Voluoe I 0.7 Other radins” ™ 0.163
- Cond, Tutbidity
Time Temp ("F} | pH (mS U (NTUs)  { Gals. Removed Observations
, p
05D (1.1 | b5 44 UL 72 .2~ | vpowr ops ;oo
war bewrreseo @ al- DWW 1§10
es7 | 17K |6 T| k371 > 200 — |geowr
T

did well dewater? (Yes No

.S

Gallons actually evacuated:

sampling Datc:”_,("';,h-;, Sampling Time: 1 o6%

sample 1LD.: W — -

Laboratory: ﬁ@ SPL  Qther,

Analyzed for:m TPH-D  Other: '

} R @ L o .

iB I.D. (if applicable}: e Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Olher:

2.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-jurge: ™h,
JR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVy

ilaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
bo ok

Yo oud o

Depth to Water: 7. & (m u:u,)
S




i : I3
W Ly oy L . {

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHERT

3TS# oz jzy2 -5¢ 2 Site: ghane

Jampler: gpoc Date:  >-[r>-fa 2 L

well LD.: W Tew-N Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2.2 Depth to Water (DTW):  ™—rm———
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (™C)  omie  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
ITW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Whalerm Sampling Melhod:
Peristaltic

Exfraction Pump

Qiher

- ' JO’Umr:

"wrpe Metiwod:  Bailer
Dispnsnble Bailer
Middleburg -
Electric Submeraible

Well Dimneter  Multiplier, Wel meier  Mdtiplic

— /x " o T nGs
(Gals.) X /3 = Gols. r 016 " 147

Cuse Volume Specified Volumies  Caleuluted Volume T g o i e
S Cond. Turbidity

Time  {Temp('F)| pH [ (mSorps) (NTUs) _ | Gals. Removed | Observations

Wl PiVeo pvell \oheld Wik vo TRES -

-

WG] T° comer 4 SAVPLE

yid well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:
Ean]_p_li'ng, Date: ) l-]o2~ Sampling Time: / Depth to Wate/

sample LD.: pww — /ﬁ:mmtm*y:@ SP/L/ Other

, S
Analyzed for:ﬂ}ﬁ; " BTEX MTMD Other: e

B LD, (if ap[)l'u:ablc):‘ /’( . Duplicate ].D.gjfa/pp!icable):
Analyzed for:  Teu-G I;;;Eﬁf MTBE TPH-D  Other:

0.0. (if req'd): fﬁ%’-’purgeg '"EIL/ Post-purge: "
JI.RP. (if req'(l)/ Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: , mV

3iaine Tech Sérvices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95712 (800) 545-7558




